

No. 15-5040

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRANCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF FORMER APPELLATE COURT
JURISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
SARAH TURBERVILLE
THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6920

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
KYLE J. FIET
DAVID E. KRONENBERG †
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Additional information on inside front cover

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 7, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CHIEF JUSTICE CASTILLE’S PARTICI- PATION IN THE PROCEEDING PRE- SENTED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PO- TENTIAL FOR BIAS	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Standard For Determining Whether Recusal Is Required	4
C. Recusal Was Required Under The Cir- cumstances	5
II. THE PARTICIPATION OF A POTEN- TIALY BIASED TRIBUNAL MEMBER TAINTS THE ENTIRE TRIBUNAL	7
A. A Majority Of Courts Have Held That A Potentially Biased Tribunal Member Taints The Entire Tribunal.....	7
B. Appellate Decision-making Is A Collabo- rative Process And Every Judge Who Participates Affects The Process	10
C. The Number Of Votes A Decision Re- ceives Says Little About The Circum- stances That Generated Such A Result.....	13
D. All U.S. Judicial Proceedings Should Unanimously Comprise Impartial	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Jurists, And Jurists Who Appear To Be Impartial	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966).....	9
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Berkshire Emps. Ass’n of Berkshire Knitting Mills v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.2d 235 (3d Cir. 1941).....	9
<i>Bradshaw v. McCotter</i> , 796 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	5
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , No. 668 CAP (Pa. Dec. 15, 2014).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , No. CP-51-CR-0823621-1984 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pls. Nov. 27, 2012).....	4
<i>Goodheart v. Casey</i> , 565 A.2d 757 (Pa. 1989).....	9
<i>Hicks v. City of Watonga</i> , 942 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>In Re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clay</i> , 525 So. 2d 1339 (Ala. 1987).....	9
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	15
<i>Powell v. Anderson</i> , 660 N.W. 2d 107 (Minn. 2003).....	9
<i>Richardson v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rollins v. Horn</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-1288, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15493 (E.D. Penn. July 26, 2005)	9
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Elsmere</i> , 23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011)	9
<i>Tesco Am. Inc. v. Strong Indus. Inc.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2006)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lisa Brennan, <i>State Voters Must Choose Next Supreme Court Member</i> , Legal In- telligencer, Oct. 28, 1993	4
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 177 (1922 ed.)	11, 13
Norbert L. Kerr et al., <i>Bias in Judgment: Comparing Individuals and Groups</i> , 103 Psychol. Rev. 687 (1996)	12
Pauline T. Kim, <i>Deliberation and Strategy on the United States Court of Appeals: An Empirical Exploration of Panel Effects</i> , 157 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1319 (2009)	12
Scott R. Meinke and Kevin M. Scott, <i>Colle- gial Influence and Judicial Voting Change: The Effect of Membership Change on U.S. Supreme Court Justices</i> , 41 L. & Soc. Rev. 4 (2007)	10
Sidney A. Shapiro and Richard Murphy, <i>Politicized Judicial Review in Administrative Law: Three Improbable Responses</i> , 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 319 (2012)	10, 11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Group Judgments: Statistical Means, Deliberation, and Information Markets</i> , N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (2005).....	12
Cass R. Sunstein, David Schkade & Lisa Michelle Ellman, <i>Ideological Voting on Federal Courts of Appeals: A Preliminary Investigation</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 301 (2004).....	10, 11, 14
